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This amendment is issued to provide answer to questions; revise Section H; and
extend the closing date.

1. Responses to question are provided below:

Question 1. | was wondering if you could tell me what existing contracts this
supplements and the incumbents on these tasks.

Answer. The R&D services under this solicitation are a portion of the research
and development services currently performed under a contract with ITT
Industries.

Question 2. As an interested bidder, what specific equipment has been specified
or is required for the procurement listed.

Answer. Equipment will be identified as NRL receives funding from sponsors for
specific existing or new tasking and program updates.

Question 3. We pulled this description of solicitation from a service and wanted
to make sure it was the same solicitation that was presented in FEDBIZOPs.
The numbers are the same (N00173-05-R-DL01). The NAICS Code is the same
(541710) except this NAICS code is for 500 persons and the service says 8(a).
Can you please clarify the difference, if, in fact, a difference exists.

Answer. The solicitation is issued under NAICS Code 541710 and the Number,
of Employees is 500. This small business set-aside not a requirement under the
8(a) Business Development Program.

Question 4. Could you tell me who the incumbent is on the subject effort?
Answer. See answer to Question 1and 5.

Question 5. How is this work being performed today?
Government personnel? One or more contractors?

If contractors, please provide the following contract data:
Contract number(s):

Contractor Corp name:

Period of Perf:

Dollar value:

Answer. This requirement is part of a larger requirement performed by a team of
government and contractor personnel.
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The contract number is NO0173-00-C-2086, Contractor Corp Name: ITT
Industries, Alexandria, VA, Period of Performance: 1 June 2005, Dollar value:
this requirement is only a portion of the ITT contract referenced above.
Question 6. What Percentage of on-site support is required for the performance
of this work? Can certain portion be done in contractor spaces?

Answer. 100% of the work is done on-site at the Naval Research Laboratory.
The management of the contract can be done off-site.

Question 7. Section J-1, Page 15 states that the Statement of Work is composed
of 5 pages however the actual attached SOW is only 4 pages. Please clarify.

Answer. Section J-1, Page 15 is changed to read 4 pages.

Question 8. Pages 1 and 2 of the CDRL list in block 5 refer to SOW sections
through 3.7, however the SOW stops at section 3.4. Please clarify.

Answer. The only tasks the CDRL should refer to are tasks 3.1-3.4, disregard
all other tasks numbers.

" Question 9. Page 20, Sec L-13 (B) Personnel Experience and Qualifications.

“Provide resumes for key and supporting personnel”

How many resumes are required? i.e., which of the seven labor categories are .

defined as key and which are defined as supporting personnel?

" “Provide documentation that key personnel must be currently employed or

documentation indicating their immediate availability”.

Would a statement in the resume indicating current employment or availability be
acceptable as “documentation™? if not, please provide guidance as to the nature
of the documentation.

Answer. No labor categories will be listed as Key Personnel for this contract. All
personnel are supporting personnel. The included resumes must be for all
personnel that will work full time on this contract. Personnel currently employed
by the company can indicate in their resume. The company must include a letter
stating the immediate availability and start date of proposed personnel.

2. Section H — Special Contract Provisions. H-2 Key Personnel is deleted in its
entirety.

3. The closing date in Block 9 of the SF33 and L-2 Instruction for Submission of
Proposals/Offers is extended to 24 January 2005.




